VILLAGE OF STIRLING IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA Bylaw No. 553-25

Amendment to Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw

A Bylaw of the Village of Stirling in the Province of Alberta to amend Bylaw 551-24 by adding a fee schedule under Schedule 8 Environmental Services: Water Schedule.

AND WHEREAS section 63(2)(i) of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended permits changes to the bylaw, without changing the substance of the bylaw, to amend the water consumption rates, under Schedule 8 Environmental Services: Water Schedule.

Schedule 8 Environmental Services: Water Schedule

Environmental Services – Water	2025
Residential	\$30.00+\$1.02m³
Commercial	\$43.00+\$1.02m³
Institutional	\$120.00+\$1.13m³
Rural Monthly Flat	\$138.00
Rural	\$76.00+\$1.07m³
Rural Ag Industrial	\$110.00+\$1.07m³
Bulk Water (per cubic meter)	\$4.50
Water Turn off/Turn on	\$100
New Service Water & Wastewater– Village limits	Cost + 10% or a minimum \$5,600.00
New Service Water & Wastewater- Rural	Cost + 10% or a minimum \$8,400.00

This Bylaw shall come into force and effect on the date of final passing.

Bylaw No. 551-24 is hereby amended.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 15 DAY OF JANUARY, 2025.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 15 DAY OF JANUARY, 2025.

READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME THIS 15 DAY OF JANUARY, 2025.

Mayor - Trevor Lewington

CAO - Scott Donselaar